63
2

INTRODUCTION: Exchange Stabilization Fund

To stabilize the exchange value of the dollar, the Exchange Stabilization Fund (ESF) was established pursuant to chapter 6, section 10 of the Gold Reserve Act of January 30, 1934 codified at 31 United States Code 5302, which authorized establishment of a Treasury fund to be operated under the exclusive control of the Secretary, with approval of the President. 

Subsequent amendment of the Gold Reserve Act modified the original purpose somewhat to reflect termination of the fixed exchange rate system.

Section 4027 of H.R. 748, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), enacted on March 27, 2020 as Pub. Law 116-136, appropriated $500 billion to the ESF. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, subsequently rescinded $479 billion of the $500 billion appropriation provided to Treasury. 

Resources of the fund include (a) Fund Balance, which is available to support subsidy costs for loan modifications and expenditures for administrative expenses in support of the CARES Act, (b) U.S. Government securities (dollar balances), (c) special drawing rights -SDRs, and (d) foreign currencies. Principal sources of income -+ or loss -- for the fund are profits -+ or losses -- on SDRs and foreign exchange, and interest earned on U.S Government, foreign securities, and SDRs.  

•
Table ESF-1 presents the assets, liabilities, and capital of the fund. The figures are in U.S. dollars. Amounts and transactions pertaining to foreign currencies and special drawing rights, an international reserve asset created by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) to supplement its member countries’ position in the Fund, have been converted to U.S. dollars based on current exchange rates computed according to the accrual method of accounting. Investments and loans receivable are reported at cost. The capital account represents the original capital appropriated to the fund by Congress of $2 billion, minus a subsequent transfer of $1.8 billion to pay for the initial U.S. quota subscription to the International Monetary Fund. The additional appropriated capital represents the amount appropriated under the CARES Act Sec 4027 minus transfers, expenditures for administrative and subsidy costs, and rescissions resulting from the passage of Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021. Conversion gains and losses are reflected in the cumulative net income -+ or loss -- account.

•
Table ESF-2 shows the results of operations for the current quarter and year-to-date. Figures are in U.S. dollars computed according to the accrual method. “Profit -+ or loss -- on foreign exchange” includes realized profits or losses. “Adjustment for change in valuation of SDR holdings and allocations” reflects net gain or loss on revaluation of SDR holdings and allocations for the quarter. CARES Act related administrative costs incurred in connection with the loans, and other investments are accrued.
	TABLE ESF-1—Balances as of June 30, 2021, and September 30, 2021
[In thousands of dollars. Source: Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Treasury for Management]

	Assets, liabilities, and capital
	June 30, 2021
	June 30, 2021,
through 
Sept. 30, 2021
	Sept. 30, 2021

	
	
	
	
	

	Assets
	
	
	
	

	U.S. dollars:
	
	
	
	

	Held with Treasury:
	
	
	
	

	Fund Balance

	 1,650,647 
	 333,629 
	 1,984,276 
	

	U.S. Government securities

	 22,838,051 
	 (1,160)
	 22,836,891 
	

	Special drawing rights 1

	 52,444,969 
	 111,429,205 
	 163,874,174 
	

	Economic Recovery Program Investments.............................
	 40,278,368 
	 (13,418,549)
	 26,859,819 
	  

	Economic Recovery Program Loans Receivable....................
	 1,297,330 
	 (150,622)
	 1,146,708 
	

	Foreign exchange and securities: 
	
	
	
	

	European euro

	 12,721,043 
	 (303,738)
	 12,417,305 
	

	Japanese yen

	 8,417,306 
	 (34,097)
	 8,383,209 
	

	Accounts receivable

	 48,934 
	 6,244 
	 55,178 
	

	Total assets

	 139,696,648 
	 97,860,912 
	 237,557,560 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Liabilities and capital
	
	
	
	

	Current liabilities:
	
	
	
	

	Accounts payable

	 4,718 
	 6,423 
	 11,141 
	

	Total current liabilities

	 4,718 
	 6,423 
	 11,141 
	

	Other liabilities:
	
	
	
	

	SDR certificates

	 5,200,000 
	 - 
	 5,200,000 
	

	SDR allocations

	 50,374,993 
	 111,450,476 
	 161,825,469 
	

	Debt, including accrued interest payable
	 25,832,165 
	 (1,841,073)
	 23,991,092 
	

	Total other liabilities

	 81,407,158 
	 109,609,403 
	 191,016,561 
	

	Capital:
	
	
	
	

	Initial Appropriated Capital Account

	 200,000 
	 - 
	 200,000 
	

	Additional Appropriated Capital Account
	 19,462,510 
	 (13,109,315)
	 6,353,195 
	

	Net income -+ or loss -- -see Table ESF-2

	 (1,894,419)
	 1,354,399 
	 (540,020)
	

	Total capital

	 58,284,772 
	 (11,754,914)
	 46,529,858 
	

	Total liabilities and capital

	 139,696,648 
	 97,860,912 
	 237,557,560 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	See footnote on the following page.


	TABLE ESF-2—Income and Expense

[In thousands of dollars. Source: Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Treasury for Management]

	
	Current quarter
July 1, 2021,
through 
September 30, 2021
	Fiscal year to date
Oct. 1, 2020
through

September 30, 2021

	
	
	
	

	Income and expense
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Profit -+ or loss-- on:
	
	
	

	     Foreign exchange

	(325,747)
	(626,504)
	                                         

	Adjustment for change in valuation
 of SDR holdings and allocations 1

	(25,528)
	1,543
	

	Interest (+) or net charges (-) on:
	
	
	

	      SDRs...........................................................................


	 (94)
	 422 
	

	      U.S. Government Securities........................................


	 2,835 
	7,053 
	                                             

	      Foreign exchange........................................................


	 (11,781)
	 (44,470)
	                                            

	Economic Recovery Program (+) or net charges (-) on:
	
	
	

	     Appropriations Revenue..............................................


	2,186 
	19,086 
	

	     Administrative Expense...............................................

.
	(2,067)
	(19,092)
	                                            

	     Facility Fees.................................................................
	 - 
	 15,020 
	

	     Net gain (loss) on Disposition of Investments..............
	462,468 
	 511,533 
	

	     Net Interest revenue and expense...............................


	 1,252,127 
	 (404,611)
	

	     Income for operations..................................................
	                                          1,354,399
	                                                  (540,020)
	

	          Net income (+) or loss (-) ........................................
	                                          1,354,399
	                                          (540,020)
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	1 Beginning July 1974, the International Monetary Fund adopted a technique for valuing the SDRs based on a weighted average of exchange rates for the currencies of selected member countries. The U.S. SDR holdings and allocations are valued on this basis beginning July 1974.
	Note—Annual balance sheets for fiscal years 1934 through 1940 appeared in the 1940 “Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury” and those for succeeding years appeared in subsequent reports through 1980. Quarterly balance sheets beginning with December 31, 1938, have been published in the “Treasury Bulletin.” Data from inception to September 30, 1978, may be found on the statements published in the January 1979 “Treasury Bulletin.”


September 2018

